IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE % BEFORE THE
E/S of Crossmoor Lane at the distance

of 123 feet south of Walnut Hills Lane * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
ot Blection District

3 Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(7903 Crossmoor Lane}
* CASE NO. 06-485-A
David and Kathleen K. Townsend 3 *
Petitioners

. I I . S T T I B N

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject propetty, David and Kathleen K.
Townsend. The administrative variance request is for property located at 7903 Crossmoor Lane
in the Towson area of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 400.1 and 400.3
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory structure (shed)
to be located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard, and to permit a height of 25 feel in
licu of the required 15 feet. The subject propetty and requésted relief are more patrticularly
described on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1. The Petitioner has filed the supporling affidavits as
required by Section 32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code.

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on April 16, 2006.

Formal Demand for Public Hearing
On April 27, 2006, Mr. and Mrs. Louis Hargrave, of 7901 Crossmoor Lane, filed a formal

‘ demand for public hearing. The hearing is scheduled for May 31, 2006 at 2:00 PM in Room 407,

}
|

- County Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue, Towson, MD.




Zonineg Advisory Committee

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Office of Planning
dated May 5, 2006 a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
Interested Persons

David Townsend and Herbert Bangs appeared at the hearing in support of the requested
relief. Sandra Hargrave appeared in opposition to the requests. Peoples Counsel entered his

appearance in this matter.

Testimony and Evidence

The subject properly contains 1.459 acres, is zoned DR 2 and is improved by the
Petitioners’ home. Mr. Towsend indicated that he would like to replace an old barn/shed located
in the side yard of the property as it was in very poor condition and a fire hazard. See
photographs in Petitioners’ exhibit 3D. He uses the old barn/shed to store lawn mowers, fuel,
etc., needed for maintenance of the property. The new structure would fulfill his need for
additional storage space and provide a private study in which he could write and work, e
noted that this new structure could not be located in the rear yard as required by the regulations
because of the septic reserve area and septic tank.

Mr. Townsend indicated that after discussions with his neighbors, the Hargraves, who
objected to these requests he modified his plan for a new structure. He reduced the size of the
structure to 60 % of the original request. Instead of being located 3 feet from the Hargraves’
property line as originally proposed in Petitioners’ exhibit 1, he moved the new structure 10 feet
away from the property line so that he could plant trees between the new structure and the line to

provide vegetative buffers for the Hargraves. See exhibit 2.



Mr. Townsend also indicated that the new structure still needed to be two stories high fo
provide sufficient room for these family needs, height for himself to walk upright and a peak
roof 10 match the architectural features of his home. Together this meant the new structure had
to be at least 25 feet tall. See computer enhanced photographs of the proposed structure in its
setting, exhibits 3 A and 3 C.

Finally he agreed with the Planning Office comments that the new structute not be used for
commercial purposes or as an additional dwelling but wanted a bathroom in the new structure for
convenience of all.

Ms. Hargraves indicate that she met with the Petitioner and agreed not to oppose the
request as modified as long as the Petitioner erects a new fence and landscapes the area along
their common boundary line. She asked however that the Petitioner keep the new structure as
low as possible to which the Petitioner agreed. At this point in the hearing there was a general
discussion of the merits of involving the Baltimore County Landscape Architect to design the
landscape buffer between the Hargraves’ property line and the new building as well as the value

to record this Order in the Land Records to notify future owners that this structure is not a

separate dwelling or is to have commercial uses.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I find special circumstances or
conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance
request. This property is oddly shaped in the rear and with the septic reserve area and septic
tanks located in the rear yard I find the imposition of zoning on this property dispropottionably
impacts the subject property as compared to others in the zoning district. In addition the new

structure must match the existing home architecturally and therefore requires a peaked roof. I
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

3

MARYULAND
JAMES T, SMITH, JR.

WILLIAM J, WISEMAN 111
County Executive Zomng Commissioner
June 9, 2006
DAVID TOWNSEND

7903 CROSSMOOR LANE
BALTIMORE MD 21204-3645

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance — formal hearing
Case No. 06-485-A

Property: 7903 Crossmoor Lane
Dear Mr. Townsend:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:pz
Enclosure

¢ Herbert Bangs, 7904 Crossmoor Lane, Baltimore MD 21204-3645
Sandra Hargrave, 7901 Crossmoor Lane, Baltimore MD 21204-3645

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the properiy locatedat 1903 CRoSSMoOR A
which is presently zoned _ PR 2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section{s} Aoo.f AND ~«00 .3 Pz
7:3 P'Eibr“,ﬂ'l a_':'{" Cprp QU255 :"7/ t&'?{T‘U::J’f‘U\"‘c-: Cfﬁh(ﬁg@) ’{’Q b(‘:, {QQ%',,Q%D(
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of the zoning requlations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. |
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

rogulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: l.egal Owner(s):

VAV D TownseND

Name - Type or Print Name - Type of F’r'it £ M—/_z/
" T LY

Signature Sighature
| KATHLEEN K. TownNSEMNN
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
Kt hoan W euomasndl
City State Zip Code Signature Lf ?’3‘” q GIS-' 8 C:C}(f
Attorney For Petitioner: "TA0 3 ¢ ROSS MooR,_ LA
) Address Telephone No.
BALTIMIRE MK 21209- 3695
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

SAME
Company " Name
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having heﬁn formally demanded and/or found to bﬁquired, It is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. Ses Qcow,m,g: : HoS oA Reviewed By IF- Date __* [e. [ Q &
REV 10/25/01 ypps 'éxlm.,e_‘Q,,.,W,_ e EStIMated Posting Date bf |G DG
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Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are

competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do oresently reside at Addw 0y cRoSIMooR LA
. ess

BALTIMORE MDD 2.120% 3G~

City State " Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative

Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 48 Thus ,\a“}) will “’PI ate Ohg &y 31,,,-5
o delewerale

We need a secure, climate controlled building on premises to store 600 boxes of archives,
papers, books, and other items with regular access several times psr day which presents a
practical difficulty of storing these elsewhere. [ also need an exterﬂ;g fice tn which to
work and study apart from the practical difficulty of the public character of the house.
We need a two storey building with at least 8 foot ceilings (o accommodate 84 inch
shelving. First floor ‘maulg be shelving and second floor would be shelving and work
area. There would be ndresidéhtial or commercial use of this building. The location is
the only one possible because of the practical difficulty of building over septic tanks in
other locations in the yard. The building also needs to be close to the house so as to be
connectable to the house by ramp in the event of a worsening of my peripheral
neuropathy which may cause undue hardship and impair walking. The building will be
behind the neighbor’s house and will replace an existing building. Neighbor’s house on
adjoining property line has no windows facing us, has a tall shed on the side of the house

between their house and our property line, with a large wood pile and butane tank.,

Shed | /

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Wothleoe K Tororoa A S QQ

Signature | Signature

KATHLEEN Kk TownsesD Drvies L TowonSENSH

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

el B B ket W TR Ty mm mm em ol ek
____h__.___.__.__._____________n._q_nn.n.|.|..u..-I-l-ll-llr-l-I-ll-l—-—-—--—-—-lt-t—in'-'-'-"-"-'—H——H-——r—l—'—l'-'ﬂ'-"-“-""—

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUN? OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this
of Maryland, in and for the ¢

ounty aforesaid, personglly appeared

day of )@F @LL. _ &&Qéz before me, a Notary Public of the State

n
DAY 0 T PEUAAI) AT HLELL TEXIL/SELT
the Affiant(s) herein, personally’known or satisfactorily identified to me as stich Affiant(s)

—

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal — /
/

..-

ysion Expires | 8/{ ﬂ?

L.-"'

REV 10/25/01




ZONING DESCRIPTION

Zoning Description For 7903 Crossmorr Lane

BEGINNING for the same in the center of Crossmorr Lane (25 feet wide), distant
south 10 degrees 49 minutes West, 123 feet from the point of intersection with the
center line of the aforesaid Crossmorre Lane with the center line of Watnut Avenue
(25 feet wide), said place of beginning also beirg at.the end of the first or South
10 degrees 49 minutes West 17 foot line of that .059% conveyance from Harry |. Warren
and Shirley W, Warren, his wife, to Albert H, Trout dascribed by dead dated
January 6, 1971 recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County In Liber

No. 5156, folio 679; thence leaving said place of beginning and running with the
center line of Crossmorr Lane: 1) South 10 degrees 19 minutes West, 250.53 feet;
thence leaving Crossmorr Lane, 2} South 82 degrees 08 minutes East 374.50 feet;
thence binding on the third, fourth and fifth lines of that . 48 acre conveyance from
Harry 1. Warren and Shirley W. Warren, his wifa, to John H. Mulholland and

Anne P.C. Mulholland, his wife, by deed dated October 3, 1960 and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber No, 4926, folio 26, 3) North 38 degrees
21 minutes 30 seconds West 711.29 feet to a utility pole, thence 4) North 15 degreas
52 minutes West 52.38 feet to a pipe found, and 5) North 16 degrees 51 minutes 30
seconds East 63.79 fest to a pipe found at a point of intersection with the fourth
line of the whele tract, of which this description is a part; thence running with
sald fourth line to the end thereof, §} North 79 degrees 11 minutes West 17.89 feet
to a pipe found; thence running with the fifth, sixth and seventh lines of the
aforesald whole tract, 7) North 10 degrees 49 minutes East 20 feet: thence 8) North
79 degrees 11 minutes West 18 feet, and 9) South 10 degrees 19 minutes West 20 feet
to a pipe found; thence running reversely with the third and second lines of the
aforesaid .059 acre conveyance, 10} South 10 degrees 49 minutes West 17 feat and

11) North 79 degrees 11 minutes West 151,10 feet to the place of beginning.
Containing 1.459 acres of land, more or legs.

BEING the same lot of ground which by deed dated July 6, 1978 and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber EHK, SR No. 5908, folio 114 was granted and

convayed by Frederick W. Bauer and Vila L. Bauer, his wife unto Anthony F. Cutifletta
and Marianne A. Cutilletta, his wife, the Grantors herein.
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FORMAL DEMAND
FOR HEARING

CASE NUMBER: Q (. 4349 =/~

Address: 1903 (ROS Yo Rl S
{1y 3 LS

Petitioner(s): _{Ma -~ P “i:;zm;@""“k\;@ ﬁ%@m{T

'TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

A
TR A

e YWY Wun Vooues Ve o o €.
Name - Type or Print \!

( ) Legal Owner OR (:/f Resident of
\M O ( ﬁ)lﬁﬁhﬂ_ﬁh&ﬂwb Qaae
- Address
J ) -~ -
Oy drmee el 212 oM
City State Zip Code

o -9eddNe 41O ~321-0702 Hony e

Telephone Number

which is located approximately 5.2_,60 feet from the
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter.
ATTACHED IS THE REQUIRED PROCESSING FEE FOR THIS
DEMAND.

}«//&’&M i h)\‘?/m fjw AN 7[ /[42 j'7/C' 2

Signature ate /

Signature Date
Revised 9/18/98 - wcr/scj
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE Case No.:( L; ~ & &)i_ﬂ e

Petitioner/Developer: )N D 4

Date of Heaving/Closing: (5 </ * O é{_

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394}
Ladies and Gentlemen: -

This letter is to certify under the penalfies of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at: N A

_-..72 Q"i if@c’; ﬂijf Z ()
A -

-
h " - i - . "
ey iy p T - el ey o - - - ey - ol - e wphml-gy

"'g___/é»% R

I ety el gy k. ik e ol ¥ e iy ek

(Month, Day, Year)

The sigu(s) were posted on _

L

Sincerely,

otk Y800

(Signature 0f Sign Poster) (Date)

¥

SSG Robert Black
(Print Name)
v L vl L e ..- - 1508 Leslie Road
M (Address) ’
' Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)
410) ‘282—-7 940

(Telephone Number)
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: QG- 486 M
' Petiﬁuner!]}ewlt;pm Ve, yf_-'____
SpTH e Eers K. TOGP & A
Date of Hearing/Closing: 5 of0 G

’ Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Tawson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) $887-3394}

Y

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury th
posted conspicuousty on the property located at: R

TR

<y 0

T (Month, Bﬁy, Year)

Sincerely,

/E‘Q {/L':é M‘J“ﬁ* .1.5"“/( '_.Oé';

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

h ¥ == _ SSG Robert Black
SR RE mﬁ::mf. b;iﬂ!ll Bt HELO BY
Pl JOHING CHMBMISSIONGH - : :
{H LOWSON, MDD (Print Name)
e 07 COONTY CORTS Bunonses 54t .
. PLADE: -G e T R | 1508 Lestie Road
© gATE AND THME: WEINERHY MW 3. 2406 A7 2 COY o
. HRQUESTI VARRCE O PYRAILAN Aoty STREAL - - - —— =
.;wwwg;ummmm QDR YARD W LU OF ThE - (Addlﬂi)
N " vy :
! gL ver 5
B e ; Pundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)
(410) 282-7940

(T elephone Number)
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, May 16, 2006 |ssue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
David & Kathleen Townsend 443-995-8604
7903 Crossmoor Lane
Baltimore, MD 21204

—p— Sy p—

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-485-A

7903 Crossmoor Lane

East side of Crossmoor Lane at the distance of 123 feet south of Walnut Hill Lane
9" Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: David & Kathleen K. Townsend

Variance to permit an accessory structure (shed) to be located in the side yard in lieu of the
required rear yard and to permit a height of 25 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet.

Hearing: Wednesday, May 31, 2006 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 1l
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits an,

Development Management Baltimore County

o —yr

Dircctor’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr., County Lxecutive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

April 28, 2006
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-485-A

7903 Crossmoor Lane

Fast side of Crossmoor Lane at the distance of 123 feet south of Walnut Hill Lane
ot Election District - 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: David & Kathleen K. Townsend

Variance to permit an accessory structure (shed) to be located in the side yard in lieu of the
required rear yard and to permit a height of 25 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet.

Hearing: Wednesday, May 31, 2006 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

\ % Yotror o

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm
C: Sandra Hargrave, 7901 Crossmoor Lane, Baltimore 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, MAY 16, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visir the County’s Website at www.baltimorccountyonline.info

Printied on Racycled Paper



"BALTIMORE coUNTY DEHTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVE.)PMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 08-] £A£557 |-A Address 7903 <RISOMIIR. LN,

Contact Person:  —JUN R .FERMNA DO Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: _ G ~IG Posting Date: LMo ~OC Closing Date: > =/ 'f’g;

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number,

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. it should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal

request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sigh was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

{Detach Along Dotted L.ine)
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Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
Case Number 08-| 4 &F S5 | -A Address 7/ 7U3 CRISSAMIIR. N

Petitioner's Name DANID 4 KATHLCEEN TOwasenPelephone A D795 ~Fe 0¥
Posting Date: _4f- [ ~O0¢ . Closing Date; & ~( ~ 96

Wording for Sign: _To Permit _an_ @ cc©3 390y strocture Cshed ) 73 be
/Gm’fﬂo{ I M 4-%& 31 ofe ?/t.::rrd {9 ((E:'u GQ MG: r‘EQ,?UIFETCf year y::?/‘a{
e A fo rp@,rmr'rtL o bwr{:?h"f 04-0 ,2.5“rm [1e e wﬂ l%:a: re-zg?ufrt:c;{ /‘:‘S':

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
" general public/neighboring property owners relative to’ propertg=-whiP 1816 '60bjett of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice Is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: _ Db ~4%5- A
Petitioner: /PM—@ /r;wwép_p

Address or Location: 3405 CJLMMY-[“ w U20¢

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: ﬁum /r;udpa.su[;)

Address. 7402 C&baamgg LN _
/L}/Euﬂ MORE MD 2\2.04-56 45

Telephone Number: 443 ~ 495 - BLO4-

Revised 2/20/98 y



o
Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 7903 CROSSMOOR LANE
which is presently zoned _ DR 2 )

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for & Variance from Section(s) O . ¢ AN HOd. R 5 o
“ . h CZ [y

O PERMT AN ACLESSORY  sTevuid CbHGQJ TO Bé (OcATep 1M NG

QL JARD N Lagu oF 1TH L .6 Qv L&D R.6 AN N ARD,

AND 10 PR A WeGKT oF  2B' w116 OF 1He wéqQuirgp 15

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that l/'we are the legal owner(s} of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

DAVID Tow NSEND

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or P o
ll,-f‘""'
D ,,::,..‘7/

Signature Signature

KATHLEEN K. TowmNSEMND
Address | Telephone No. Name ~ Type or Print ,
| ]”‘\ﬁuﬂi‘?&w ]{_‘l _ JQEMWQ .
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 71903 cRoSS™MeoR (A Y32 17951 560T
Address Telephone No.
BALTI Mo RE MD 2.(2.0% -36YS
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature |
| SAME
Company Name
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded andfurlfnund to be requrTred, It is ordered by the Zoning Cummissiuner of Baltimore County,
this  dayof | . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. " ¢0 (Oj‘ 4‘ B5-A | Reviewed By S Date L~ G
I TR T T T : I~ e~ QS |
REY 10/25/01 Yo \Q @\)\*N) Estimated Posting Date .

L L)
y - T T
| I |
'b}-'i N
]_?-_I ek
et
® r , I--ll-



@
AfﬁdaVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, a
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) |s/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 1403 ¢ ROSSMOOAR LA

Address )
[AALTIMORE MDD 2204 ~36¥s"
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at.the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Thig budd tne wtl replace aw ERJ&*‘H’\D 8 [-.Ecﬂ. Y PRTY VAT dﬁ"{"':““f"“ﬂv*""\j *
We need a s.encuréJ climate controlled building on premises to store 600 boxes of archives,
papers, books, and other items with regular access several times per,; da Wl'xich presents a
practical difficulty of storing these elsewhere. 1 also need an exterm;}{)f%%% in which to
work and study apart from the practical difficulty of the public character of the house.
We need a two storey building with at least 8 foot ceilings to accommodate 84 inch
shelving. First floor would be sﬁelvmg and second {loor would be shelving and work
area. There would be 13 %egidsé {1af ot commercial use of this building. The location is
the only one possible because of the}pl actical difficulty of building over septic tanks in
other locations in the yard. The building also needs 1o be close to the house so as to be
connectable to the house by ramyp in the event of a worsening of my peripheral
neuropathy which may cause undue hardship and impair walking. The building will be
behind the neighbor’s house and will replace an existing building, Neighbor’s house on
adjoining propertly line has no windows facing us, has a tall shed on the side of the house
between their house and our property line, with a large wood pile and butane tank.

That the Afﬁant(s acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) wil be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

K atAloe, A Tovune §) q D IZ V\M_Q

Signature Signature
l<fq‘7f‘f Leg=) -2( *‘} 0 LOMAS E AL rbﬂ—‘u ™ L YO Lo M Sfxfﬂd&
Name -~ Type or Print Name - Type or Print

sl
-ﬁHH————ﬁuﬂ-Hﬂ-ﬁ-dﬂﬂﬂ-l-!——l-lhlﬂ'l-l—l——l-l-lHm—-rl—-l--—rl—l-—l—_n--i-l-—ll---l-!u——l—H—l———I-I—l-'I'——II-I-I—-l——H-H—d-HF_-*—“_“___-F# -

STATE OF MARYLAND, C ’%5{ OF BALTIMORE to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this.> ~—day of &(9@22 before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the COUnty aforesald *’personai appeare
T VSEND

the Affiant(s) herem ersonally kocnwn or satgséa:: ctorily |iden{|f|ed to m& as sw

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01




Department of Permita.ld

Development Management

——

SJames T7 Sunth, Jr, Coniity fxecutive
fimothy M Kotroco, Director

Dhrector's Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 = Fax: 410-887-5708

May 25, 2006

David Townsend
Kathleen K. Townsena

7903 Crossmoor Lane
Baltimore, MD 21204-3645

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Townsend:
RE: Case Number: 06-485-A, 7903 Crossmoor Lane

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM} on April 6, 20086.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
narties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorccountyonline.info

Q_JQ Frinted on Recyciad Papsr



Fire Department . Baltimore County

James T Smiith, Jv, County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Hofuman, Chief

‘Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 Aprii 19,2006
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting of: April 17, 2006

Item Numbers: 484 Lhrough 490

455
Pursuant to vour request, the referenced plan{s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be

corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosgley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 ((C)443-829-2946
M5~1102F

co: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorccountyonline.info

Printad on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 18, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management
. O |
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commiltec Meeting
For April 24, 2000
Ttem Nos. 484, 485, 486, 487, 488, and 490

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has revicwed the subject zoning
items, and we have no commuients.

DAK:CEN:clw
¢ File
Y ACINO COMMENTS-04 [ 820006.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 3, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management
FROM: Arnold F, 'Pat’ Keller, J11 EIST S e
Director, Office of Planning O A E
A N
SUBJECT: 7903 Crossmoor lane AAY - AU
INFORMATION: o
IR e
Item Number: 6-485 ot l A LA T
S e e il gy
Petitioner: David and Kathleen K. Townsend
Zoning: DR 2
Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

If the petitioner is able 1o demonstrate a hardship or practical difficulty, resulting in the Zoning
Commissioner granting the variance for a shed with a height of 25 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet and
to be located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard, the Office of Planning requests the

following conditions be placed on the order:

1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into a
dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living area,
kitchen or bathroom facilities.

2. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Kevin Gambrill at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by:

Division Chief:
AFK/LL:CM

v WADEVREVWACW-485.doc



®

Robert 1. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor
Michael 8. Steele, Li. Governor

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, ddministrator

State 5‘57‘

Administration
Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: 4![4*274

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 485 )R
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/ o)A

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephonie number/toll-free number is - ___ .
Maryland Relay Service for Impairved Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Fiee

Street dddress. 707 Notth Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 » Phone 410.545,0300

 www marvlandroads, com



"¢

Department of Permits mQ

Development Management Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr, County Lxectitive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

April 28, 2006

David Townsend
Kathieen K. Townsend
7903 Crossmoor Lane

Baltimore, MD 21204-3645
Dear Mr. & Mrs. Townsend:
RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 06-485-A

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand concerning the
above-proposed administrative procedure.

The hearing has been scheduled, attached is a notice of public hearing indicating
the date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also contain the date that the
sigh must be reposted with the hearing information.

The property must also be advertised with the hearing date, time and iocation.
This notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be billed directly by
Patuxent Publishing for this.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact Jun Fernando at 410-887-3391.

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:klm

C: Sandra Hargrave, 7901 Crossmoor Lane, Baltimore 21204

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printad on Rotycled Papar
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find the need to match the roof of the existing home to be that kind of special circumstance
which makes the property unique from a zoning standpoint.

[ further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County
would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. There is no other place to locate
the new structure and the old barn/shed in the side yard surely does need to be removed if not
replaced as proposed.

Residential density is not an issue in this case.

Finally, I find this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of
said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety
and general welfare 1f the landscape buffer between the Hargraves and new structure is properly
designed and implemented. To assure this result I will require the Petitioner to submit a
landscape plan which includes a fence to the Baltimore County Landscape Architect for review
and approval for the area along the Hargraves’ border. I want to be sure that future owners do
not misuse this structure therefore I will require the Petitioners to comply with the ZAC
comments from the Planning Office except I see no reason to prohibit the Petitioners from
having a bathroom in the new structure. Finally I will require the Petitioners to record this
Order in the land records of the County to notify future purchasers of the restrictions herein.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this gth day of June, 2006, that a variance from Section from Section 400.1 and 400.3 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory structure (shed) to

be located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard, and to permit a height of 25 feet in




lieu of the required 15 feet as shown in exhibit 2. is GRANTED subject to the following

conditions:

. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon

receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding
at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the
Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said
property to its original condition; and

. The Petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory

structure into a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any
sleeping quarters, living area, or kitchen facilities but may contain a bathroom.

. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

The Petitioner shall submit a landscape plan which includes a fence to the
Baltimore County Landscape Architect for review and approval which shall
properly butfer the new structure from the Hargraves’ property.

. The Petitioners shall record this Order in the land records of the County to notify

tuture purchasers of the restrictions herein.

Any appeal ot this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
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JOHA V._MURPM

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




